asset amount for governmental programs reflects the change in fund balance for governmental funds at
December 31, 2002, the elimination of the internal service funds and the conversion to the accrual basis of
accounting.

CITY OF WARREN, OHIO

 NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

F 45

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE - (Continued)

In addition to implementing GASB Statement No. 34, the City switched from the purchase method to the
consumption method of accounting for inventory of materials and supplies.  This change in accounting
principle had no effect on fund balance at December 31, 2002.

Governmental Activities - Restatement of Fund Balance - It was determined that GASB Interpretation No.
6 had an effect on fund balances as previously reported at December 31, 2002.  In addition the fund balance
of the nonmajor special revenue funds will be restated to properly record loans receivable and transfers out
in 2002.  The implementation of GASB Interpretation No. 6 and adjustment for transfers had the following
effect on the City’s governmental fund balances as previously reported:

   General   Nonmajor   Total

Fund balance
  December 31, 2002 3,860,098$  7,985,835$  11,845,933$

Adjustment for loans -   340,100   340,100

Adjustment for transfers -   (10,589)   (10,589)

GASB Interpretation
  No. 6 adjustments 100,671   6,089   106,760

Restated fund balance
  January 1, 2003 3,960,769$  8,321,435$  12,282,204$

The transition from governmental fund balance to net assets of the governmental activities is also
presented.

Restated fund balance
  December 31, 2002 12,282,204$

GASB Statement No. 34 adjustments:
  Capital assets 31,224,368
  Internal service funds 5,977,032
  Long-term liabilities (20,800,746)
  Long-term (deferred assets) 3,047,453
  Accrued interest payable (118,787)

Governmental activities net
  assets, December 31, 2002 31,611,524$

CITY OF WARREN, OHIO

 NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003